
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Tuesday, March 8, 2011 – 0800 MT 
National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 
 

National Fire Activity  

Initial attack activity: Light (65 new fires) 

New large fires:  1 (*) 

Large fires contained:  1 

Uncontained large fires: ** 2 

Area Command Teams committed: 0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 

Nationally, there are 1 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.  
** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
* Pinon, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land twenty-four miles southeast of Fort Stockton, TX. Pinion 
pine, brush and grass. Active fire behavior. 
 
Ferry 7, National Forests in Florida. Five miles northeast of Salt Springs, FL. Southern rough. Smoldering with 
single tree torching.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 

Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

Ctn 

Est 

Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 
Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 

$$ 

CTD 

Origin 

Own 

* Pinon  TX TXS 4,500 --- 50 UNK 75 --- 2 3 1 0 NR PRI 

Ferry 7 FL FNF 698 0 90 UNK 6 -29 0 1 0 0 390K FS 

Woods OK OKS 430 0 100 --- 2 0 0 1 0 0 3.1K ST 

OKS – Oklahoma DOF 
 
 

Predictive Services Discussion: Critical to very critical fire weather will stretch from southeast New Mexico to 
east-central Texas on Tuesday. The most extreme conditions will center over west-central Texas, where 
southwest to west winds of 25-35 to 45-50 mph will combine with relative humidity dropping to near 10%.  The 
National Weather Service  has issued Red Flag Warnings for a large portion of western Texas, valid from late 
morning through early evening Tuesday.   Further east across the southern tier of the nation, there will be higher 
humidity and a better chance of rain or showers.   
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 

 

Southern Area (PL 3) 

New fires: 62 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 2 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm


 

 

 

 

Today's discussion is from the 

Miscellaneous Category. 

Topic of Choice 

Six Minutes for Safety encourages firefighters to use the “Topic of Choice” days to discuss events 
or issues that have occurred in the past that might provide lessons for doing better, safer work 
today. Suggested websites to use as references include: 

  

 The Interagency Investigation Review Database- Search this database to find historical 
documents from wildland fire incidents. The available documents include 24 and 48 hour 

reports, factual accident investigation reports, escaped prescribed fire reviews and more. 

http://www.wildfirelessons.net/IIRDB.aspx  

 SAFENET- Search recent submissions to find problems and solutions encountered in every 
aspect of Wildland fire. 

http://safenet.nifc.gov/safenet.nsf/  

 Safety Alerts- This site catalogues all the Safety Alerts sent by the NWCG Safety and Health 
Working Team over the last five years. 

http://safenet.nifc.gov/notice.nsf  

 Job Hazard Analysis Library- This web based fire JHA library was jointly developed by FFAST 
and Region 1 of the Forest Service. Numerous JHA's are posted on the site as well as 
instructions on how to prepare a JHA 

http://www.fs.fed.us/r1/people/jha/jha_index_www.html  

 After Action Reviews and Rollups- Lessons and practices which are distilled and distributed as 
knowledge products to the wildland fire community through the Wildland Fire Lessons Learned 

Center. 

http://www.wildfirelessons.net/AAR.aspx  

 Incident Toolbox- A collection of tactics, techniques and procedures that have proven to work in 

various parts of the country and on various types of incidents. Includes information on fuels, 
strategy, tactics, special safety and logistical concerns in any part of the country. 

http://www.wildfirelessons.net/Winning.aspx?Page=Overview  

 FireFit- FireFit is a program intended to provide the interagency wildland fire community with a 
comprehensive, easy-to-follow, fitness program with the ultimate goal of improving firefighter 
safety and health and reducing injuries. 

http://www.nifc.gov/FireFit/index.htm  

   Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  

6 Minutes Home 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.wildfirelessons.net/IIRDB.aspx
http://safenet.nifc.gov/safenet.nsf/
http://safenet.nifc.gov/notice.nsf
http://www.fs.fed.us/r1/people/jha/jha_index_www.html
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/AAR.aspx
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/Winning.aspx?Page=Overview
http://www.nifc.gov/FireFit/index.htm
http://www.surveygizmo.com/s/179981/6-minutes-for-safety
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/uploads/6mfs/home.html
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/uploads/6mfs/home.html


 
Fires and Acres Yesterday 

 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
146 

2 

 
146 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
23 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
23 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

62 

 
5,751 

  

 
  

62 

 
5,751 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

1 

 
23 

0 

 
0 

62 

 
5,751 

2 

 
146 

65 

 
5,920 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

  

 
  

6 

 
2 

8 

 
2 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

2 

 
21 

  

 
  

  

 
  

88 

 
38 

16 

 
2 

106 

 
61 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

5 

 
2 

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
2 

  

 
  

8 

 
4 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

61 

 
232 

17 

 
738 

2 

 
0 

7 

 
111 

67 

 
82,646 

22 

 
2,404 

176 

 
86,131 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

6 

 
26 

1 

 
0 

5 

 
233 

  

 
  

16 

 
3,548 

17 

 
1,325 

45 

 
5,132 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
1 

  

 
  

2 

 
9 

1 

 
2 

270 

 
8,744 

41 

 
3,062 

315 

 
11,818 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

135 

 
5,980 

  

 
  

65 

 
6,830 

7 

 
411 

10,974 

 
223,951 

163 

 
12,579 

11,344 

 
249,751 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

203 

 
6,239 

26 

 
761 

74 

 
7,072 

17 

 
524 

11,418 

 
318,929 

265 

 
19,374 

12,003 

 
352,899 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

Ten Year Average Fires 9,533 

Ten Year Average Acres 236,195 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
16 

3 

 
16 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

1 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
2,207 

0 

 
15 

2 

 
2,222 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

6 

 
2,188 

10 

 
9,919 

16 

 
12,107 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

8 

 
4,395 

14 

 
9,950 

22 

 
14,345 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

22 

 
1,529 

1 

 
45 

  

 
  

  

 
  

30 

 
650 

53 

 
2,224 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
12 

11 

 
215 

1 

 
549 

11 

 
34 

  

 
  

57 

 
1,276 

81 

 
2,086 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

2 

 
275 

4 

 
496 

  

 
  

  

 
  

45 

 
578 

51 

 
1,349 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

31 

 
687 

1 

 
26 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

34 

 
714 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

6 

 
678 

  

 
  

1 

 
13 

14 

 
268 

3 

 
270 

24 

 
1,229 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
98 

1 

 
550 

  

 
  

2 

 
64 

4 

 
171 

10 

 
883 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
130 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

41 

 
3,649 

44 

 
3,779 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
10 

17 

 
186 

9 

 
390 

10 

 
225 

35 

 
2,952 

99 

 
16,253 

171 

 
20,016 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

6 

 
118 

1 

 
2 

88 

 
4,685 

17 

 
2,918 

112 

 
7,723 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20 

 
5,515 

  

 
  

85 

 
51,048 

7 

 
6,330 

653 

 
118,570 

297 

 
293,253 

1,062 

 
474,716 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

53 

 
6,224 

65 

 
3,137 

107 

 
53,196 

30 

 
6,604 

792 

 
126,539 

595 

 
319,019 

1,642 

 
514,719 

 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 

http://gacc.nifc.gov/

