National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Tuesday, March 8, 2011 – 0800 MT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (65 new fires)

New large fires: 1 (*)
Large fires contained: 1
Uncontained large fires: ** 2
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0

Nationally, there are 1 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern Area (PL 3)

New fires: 62
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 2

Ferry 7, National Forests in Florida. Five miles northeast of Salt Springs, FL. Southern rough. Smoldering with single tree torching.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Pinon	TX	TXS	4,500		50	UNK	75		2	3	1	0	NR	PRI
Ferry 7	FL	FNF	698	0	90	UNK	6	-29	0	1	0	0	390K	FS
Woods	ОК	OKS	430	0	100		2	0	0	1	0	0	3.1K	ST

OKS - Oklahoma DOF

Predictive Services Discussion: Critical to very critical fire weather will stretch from southeast New Mexico to east-central Texas on Tuesday. The most extreme conditions will center over west-central Texas, where southwest to west winds of 25-35 to 45-50 mph will combine with relative humidity dropping to near 10%. The National Weather Service has issued Red Flag Warnings for a large portion of western Texas, valid from late morning through early evening Tuesday. Further east across the southern tier of the nation, there will be higher humidity and a better chance of rain or showers.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.

^{**} Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

^{*} **Pinon**, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land twenty-four miles southeast of Fort Stockton, TX. Pinion pine, brush and grass. Active fire behavior.



Today's discussion is from the Miscellaneous Category.

Topic of Choice

Six Minutes for Safety encourages firefighters to use the "Topic of Choice" days to discuss events or issues that have occurred in the past that might provide lessons for doing better, safer work today. Suggested websites to use as references include:

◆ The Interagency Investigation Review Database- Search this database to find historical documents from wildland fire incidents. The available documents include 24 and 48 hour reports, factual accident investigation reports, escaped prescribed fire reviews and more.

http://www.wildfirelessons.net/IIRDB.aspx

 SAFENET- Search recent submissions to find problems and solutions encountered in every aspect of Wildland fire.

http://safenet.nifc.gov/safenet.nsf/

Safety Alerts- This site catalogues all the Safety Alerts sent by the NWCG Safety and Health Working Team over the last five years.

http://safenet.nifc.gov/notice.nsf

● Job Hazard Analysis Library- This web based fire JHA library was jointly developed by FFAST and Region 1 of the Forest Service. Numerous JHA's are posted on the site as well as instructions on how to prepare a JHA

http://www.fs.fed.us/r1/people/jha/jha_index_www.html

After Action Reviews and Rollups- Lessons and practices which are distilled and distributed as knowledge products to the wildland fire community through the Wildland Fire Lessons Learned Center.

http://www.wildfirelessons.net/AAR.aspx

Incident Toolbox- A collection of tactics, techniques and procedures that have proven to work in various parts of the country and on various types of incidents. Includes information on fuels, strategy, tactics, special safety and logistical concerns in any part of the country.

http://www.wildfirelessons.net/Winning.aspx?Page=Overview

FireFit- FireFit is a program intended to provide the interagency wildland fire community with a comprehensive, easy-to-follow, fitness program with the ultimate goal of improving firefighter safety and health and reducing injuries.

http://www.nifc.gov/FireFit/index.htm

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250 6 Minutes Home

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	-						0
N. 41	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	-						0
Southern California	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
NOTITIETTI KOCKIES	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						2	2
Oddiffwest	ACRES						146	146
Rocky Mountain	FIRES			1				1
record information	ACRES			23				23
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Lastem Alea	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES					62		62
Southern Alea	ACRES					5,751		5,751
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	1	0	62	2	65
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	23	0	5,751	146	5,920

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	_						0
North and California	FIRES				2		6	8
Northern California	ACRES	_			0		2	2
Southern California	FIRES		2			88	16	106
Southern California	ACRES	_	21			38	2	61
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		5			3		8
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES		2			2	4	
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1					1
Western Great basin	ACRES		0					0
Southwest	FIRES	61	17	2	7	67	22	176
Southwest	ACRES	232	738	0	111	82,646	2,404	86,131
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	6	1	5		16	17	45
Nocky Mountain	ACRES	26	0	233		3,548	1,325	5,132
Eastern Area	FIRES	1		2	1	270	41	315
Eastern Area	ACRES	1		9	2	8,744	3,062	11,818
Southern Area	FIRES	135		65	7	10,974	163	11,344
Southern Alea	ACRES	5,980		6,830	411	223,951	12,579	249,751
TOTAL	FIRES	203	26	74	17	11,418	265	12,003
TOTAL	ACRES	6,239	761	7,072	524	318,929	2 16 2 2 2,404 17 1,325 41 3,062 163 12,579	352,899

Ten Year Average Fires	9,533
Ten Year Average Acres	236,195

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaaka	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES					2 0 2,207 15	0	
Ni. di	FIRES						3	3
Northwest	ACRES	_					16	16
Nigoth and California	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	_						0
Southern California	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES						•	0
Northern Rockies	FIRES						1	1
Northern Rockies	ACRES						0	
Eastern Great Rasin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					2	0	2
Rocky Modificant	ACRES					2,207	15	2,222
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES					6	10	16
Southern Alea	ACRES					2,188	9,919	12,107
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	8	14	22
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	0	0	4,395	16 1 0 0 15 10 9,919	14,345

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		22	1			30	53
Northwest	FIRES ACRES FIRES 1 ACRES 12 FIRES ACRES ACRES FIRES ACRES ACRES ACRES FIRES ACRES ACRES	1,529	45			650	2,224	
Northern California	FIRES	1	11	1	11		57	81
Trorumonina	ACRES	12	215	549	34		1,276	2,086
Southern California	FIRES		2	4			45	51
	ACRES		275	496			650 57 1,276 45 578 2 1 3 3 270 4 171 41 3,649 5 99 16,253 17 5 2,918	1,349
Northern Rockies	FIRES	31	1				2	34
TTOTATION TOOKIOO	ACRES	687	26				1	714
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		6		1	14	3	24
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES		678		13	268	270	1,229
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3	1		2	4	10
	ACRES		98	550		64	650 57 1,276 45 578 2 1 4 3 3 270 4 4 171 41 3,649 9 9 16,253 8 17 5 2,918 8 297 293,253 255 595	883
Southwest	FIRES		3				41	44
	ACRES		130				3,649	3,779
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1	17	9	10	35	99	171
Troonly mountain	ACRES	10	186	390	225	2,952	16,253	20,016
Eastern Area	FIRES			6	1	88	17	112
<u>Laotom 7 iroa</u>	ACRES			118	2	4,685	2,918	7,723
Southern Area	FIRES	20		85	7	653	297	1,062
	ACRES	5,515		51,048	6,330	118,570	30 650 57 1,276 45 578 2 1 3 270 4 171 41 3,649 99 16,253 17 2,918 297 293,253 595	474,716
TOTAL	FIRES	53	65	107	30	792	595	1,642
-	ACRES	6,224	3,137	53,196	6,604	126,539	319,019	514,719

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.